

**Case No. 18-15074-DD**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

FIFE M. WHITESIDE, Trustee in Bankruptcy  
on Behalf of Bonnie Winslett,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
COLUMBUS DIVISION

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Leah Ward Sears  
Edward H. Wasmuth, Jr.  
SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, LLP  
Suite 3100, Promenade II  
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3592  
(404) 815-3500  
lsears@sgrlaw.com  
ewasmuth@sgrlaw.com  
*Attorneys for Appellant*  
*GEICO Indemnity Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY ..... 2

    A. Appellee’s Reliance on Hindsight Fatally Infects  
    His Analysis of This Case ..... 2

    B. A Bad Faith Claim Cannot Exist When the  
    Actions of the Insured Driver and the  
    Policyholder Voided Coverage ..... 8

    C. As a Matter of Law, the Insured Driver’s Conduct  
    was the Intervening Proximate Cause of the  
    Default Judgment ..... 14

    D. Using the \$2.9 Million Default Judgment as the  
    Measure of Damages Violated Due Process ..... 17

III. CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*\*Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. Gresham*, 260 Ga. 391, 394 S.E.2d 345  
(1990)..... 15

*\*Bottini v. GEICO*, 859 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 19, 20

*Cash v. Preferred Risk Ins. Co.*, 155 Ga. App. 228, 270 S.E.2d 391  
(1980)..... 9

*Edwards v. Campbell*, 338 Ga. App. 876, 792 S.E.2d 142 (2016)..... 15

*Fridman v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill.*, 185 So.3d 1214 (Fla. 2016)..... 20

*ML Healthcare Services, LLC v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.*, 881 F.3d  
1293 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 18

*OneBeacon American Ins. Co. v. The Catholic Diocese of Savannah*,  
477 Fed. Appx. 665 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 9, 12

*Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
297 Ga. 38, 771 S.E.2d 864 (2012) ..... 10

*Powell v. Harsco Corp.*, 209 Ga. App. 348, 433 S.E.2d 608  
(1993)..... 14

*Rankin v. Evans*, 133 F.3d 1425 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 17

*Southeastern Express Systems, Inc. v. Southern Guaranty  
Ins. Co. of Ga.*, 224 Ga. App. 697, 482 S.E.2d 433 (1997) ..... 14

*The Langdale Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA*, 609  
Fed. Appx. 578 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*\*Trinity Outdoor, LLC v. Central Mut. Ins. Co.*, 285 Ga. 583,  
679 S.E.2d 10 (2009) ..... 9, 10

*Whiteside v. Decker, Hallman, Barber & Briggs, P.C.*, 310  
Ga. App. 16, 712 S.E.2d 87 (2011) ..... 16

*Winslett v. Guthrie*, 326 Ga. App. 747, 755 S.E.2d 287 (2014) ..... 2, 3

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Evid. 103(b) ..... 18

O.C.G.A. § 33-7-15 ..... 12, 13, 14

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-33 ..... 21

**Other Authorities**

14 *Couch on Insurance* (3d ed.) § 206:4 ..... 11

9B Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal  
Practice and Procedure* (3d ed.) § 2531 ..... 18
